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Centre 

LITTLESMARTIES 296419 6258212 1.6E-02 3.7E+01 4.0E+01 2.0E+01 3.0E+00 2.7E-01 1.0E-02 3.5E-03 2.9E-06 2.9E-06 5.8E-12 1.2E-03 2.1E-04 5.8E-08 

Kidz Fun 
Factory 298128 6259445 2.7E-02 6.3E+01 6.8E+01 3.4E+01 5.1E+00 3.5E-01 1.7E-02 7.3E-03 6.1E-06 6.1E-06 1.2E-11 2.4E-03 4.3E-04 1.2E-07 

Industrial 300529 6256577 2.2E-02 5.1E+01 5.5E+01 2.7E+01 4.1E+00 2.9E-01 1.4E-02 6.7E-03 5.6E-06 5.6E-06 1.1E-11 2.2E-03 4.0E-04 1.1E-07 

Industrial 300899 6256202 2.2E-02 5.0E+01 5.3E+01 2.7E+01 4.0E+00 2.3E-01 1.3E-02 6.3E-03 5.2E-06 5.2E-06 1.0E-11 2.1E-03 3.7E-04 1.0E-07 

Industrial 300786 6255839 2.8E-02 6.4E+01 6.9E+01 3.4E+01 5.2E+00 2.4E-01 1.7E-02 6.8E-03 5.7E-06 5.7E-06 1.1E-11 2.3E-03 4.0E-04 1.1E-07 

Industrial 301006 6255854 2.9E-02 6.7E+01 7.1E+01 3.6E+01 5.3E+00 2.2E-01 1.8E-02 7.7E-03 6.4E-06 6.4E-06 1.3E-11 2.6E-03 4.5E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298652 6255402 2.5E-02 5.9E+01 6.3E+01 3.1E+01 4.7E+00 2.8E-01 1.6E-02 6.8E-03 5.7E-06 5.7E-06 1.1E-11 2.3E-03 4.0E-04 1.1E-07 

Industrial 298508 6255389 2.3E-02 5.3E+01 5.7E+01 2.8E+01 4.2E+00 2.7E-01 1.4E-02 6.2E-03 5.2E-06 5.2E-06 1.0E-11 2.1E-03 3.7E-04 1.0E-07 

Industrial 298584 6255037 2.4E-02 5.4E+01 5.8E+01 2.9E+01 4.3E+00 2.4E-01 1.4E-02 5.9E-03 4.9E-06 4.9E-06 9.8E-12 2.0E-03 3.5E-04 9.8E-08 

Industrial 296204 6256521 8.6E-03 2.0E+01 2.1E+01 1.1E+01 1.6E+00 2.3E-01 5.3E-03 2.9E-03 2.4E-06 2.4E-06 4.9E-12 9.7E-04 1.7E-04 4.9E-08 

Industrial 296614 6256526 1.3E-02 3.1E+01 3.3E+01 1.6E+01 2.5E+00 2.6E-01 8.2E-03 3.3E-03 2.8E-06 2.8E-06 5.6E-12 1.1E-03 2.0E-04 5.6E-08 

Industrial 296388 6256355 1.4E-02 3.2E+01 3.4E+01 1.7E+01 2.6E+00 2.4E-01 8.6E-03 3.0E-03 2.5E-06 2.5E-06 5.0E-12 1.0E-03 1.8E-04 5.0E-08 

Industrial 296643 6256280 9.4E-03 2.2E+01 2.3E+01 1.2E+01 1.7E+00 2.5E-01 5.8E-03 3.2E-03 2.7E-06 2.7E-06 5.3E-12 1.1E-03 1.9E-04 5.3E-08 

Industrial 296700 6256087 1.4E-02 3.1E+01 3.4E+01 1.7E+01 2.5E+00 2.5E-01 8.4E-03 3.1E-03 2.6E-06 2.6E-06 5.2E-12 1.0E-03 1.8E-04 5.2E-08 

Industrial 296946 6256040 9.9E-03 2.3E+01 2.4E+01 1.2E+01 1.8E+00 2.6E-01 6.1E-03 3.3E-03 2.7E-06 2.7E-06 5.5E-12 1.1E-03 1.9E-04 5.5E-08 

Industrial 296598 6255723 8.5E-03 2.0E+01 2.1E+01 1.0E+01 1.6E+00 2.2E-01 5.2E-03 2.8E-03 2.3E-06 2.3E-06 4.6E-12 9.2E-04 1.6E-04 4.6E-08 

Industrial 296410 6255743 1.4E-02 3.1E+01 3.4E+01 1.7E+01 2.5E+00 2.1E-01 8.4E-03 2.6E-03 2.2E-06 2.2E-06 4.4E-12 8.8E-04 1.6E-04 4.4E-08 

Industrial 296055 6255881 7.5E-03 1.7E+01 1.8E+01 9.2E+00 1.4E+00 2.0E-01 4.6E-03 2.5E-03 2.1E-06 2.1E-06 4.1E-12 8.2E-04 1.5E-04 4.1E-08 
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Industrial 298821 6257362 3.8E-02 8.8E+01 9.4E+01 4.7E+01 7.0E+00 5.2E-01 2.3E-02 8.5E-03 7.1E-06 7.1E-06 1.4E-11 2.8E-03 5.0E-04 1.4E-07 

Industrial 298861 6257709 2.9E-02 6.7E+01 7.2E+01 3.6E+01 5.4E+00 5.7E-01 1.8E-02 1.0E-02 8.5E-06 8.5E-06 1.7E-11 3.4E-03 6.0E-04 1.7E-07 

Industrial 298746 6257734 4.0E-02 9.3E+01 9.9E+01 5.0E+01 7.4E+00 5.9E-01 2.5E-02 1.3E-02 1.1E-05 1.1E-05 2.2E-11 4.4E-03 7.9E-04 2.2E-07 

Industrial 298751 6257975 2.7E-02 6.2E+01 6.6E+01 3.3E+01 4.9E+00 5.6E-01 1.6E-02 9.3E-03 7.8E-06 7.8E-06 1.6E-11 3.1E-03 5.5E-04 1.6E-07 

Industrial 298253 6258041 2.9E-02 6.6E+01 7.1E+01 3.5E+01 5.3E+00 6.1E-01 1.8E-02 1.0E-02 8.4E-06 8.4E-06 1.7E-11 3.4E-03 6.0E-04 1.7E-07 

Industrial 298155 6257921 2.9E-02 6.7E+01 7.1E+01 3.6E+01 5.3E+00 6.5E-01 1.8E-02 1.0E-02 8.4E-06 8.4E-06 1.7E-11 3.4E-03 6.0E-04 1.7E-07 

Industrial 298423 6257418 2.1E-02 4.9E+01 5.3E+01 2.6E+01 4.0E+00 5.1E-01 1.3E-02 7.2E-03 6.0E-06 6.0E-06 1.2E-11 2.4E-03 4.3E-04 1.2E-07 

Industrial 298721 6257377 2.3E-02 5.4E+01 5.7E+01 2.9E+01 4.3E+00 5.3E-01 1.4E-02 7.6E-03 6.3E-06 6.3E-06 1.3E-11 2.5E-03 4.5E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298826 6257411 3.5E-02 8.1E+01 8.6E+01 4.3E+01 6.5E+00 5.1E-01 2.2E-02 8.0E-03 6.7E-06 6.7E-06 1.3E-11 2.7E-03 4.8E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298832 6257461 2.6E-02 6.0E+01 6.4E+01 3.2E+01 4.8E+00 5.1E-01 1.6E-02 7.8E-03 6.5E-06 6.5E-06 1.3E-11 2.6E-03 4.6E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298838 6257510 2.5E-02 5.8E+01 6.2E+01 3.1E+01 4.7E+00 5.2E-01 1.6E-02 8.0E-03 6.7E-06 6.7E-06 1.3E-11 2.7E-03 4.7E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298844 6257560 2.5E-02 5.8E+01 6.2E+01 3.1E+01 4.7E+00 5.4E-01 1.6E-02 8.8E-03 7.3E-06 7.3E-06 1.5E-11 2.9E-03 5.2E-04 1.5E-07 

Industrial 298850 6257610 2.7E-02 6.3E+01 6.7E+01 3.4E+01 5.1E+00 5.5E-01 1.7E-02 9.5E-03 7.9E-06 7.9E-06 1.6E-11 3.2E-03 5.6E-04 1.6E-07 

Industrial 298856 6257659 2.9E-02 6.6E+01 7.1E+01 3.5E+01 5.3E+00 5.7E-01 1.8E-02 1.0E-02 8.3E-06 8.3E-06 1.7E-11 3.3E-03 5.9E-04 1.7E-07 

Industrial 298823 6257717 3.4E-02 7.8E+01 8.4E+01 4.2E+01 6.3E+00 6.0E-01 2.1E-02 1.2E-02 9.7E-06 9.7E-06 1.9E-11 3.9E-03 6.9E-04 1.9E-07 

Industrial 298784 6257726 3.8E-02 8.8E+01 9.4E+01 4.7E+01 7.1E+00 6.1E-01 2.4E-02 1.3E-02 1.1E-05 1.1E-05 2.2E-11 4.3E-03 7.7E-04 2.2E-07 

Industrial 298747 6257782 4.1E-02 9.4E+01 1.0E+02 5.0E+01 7.5E+00 6.1E-01 2.5E-02 1.4E-02 1.1E-05 1.1E-05 2.3E-11 4.5E-03 8.1E-04 2.3E-07 

Industrial 298748 6257831 4.0E-02 9.1E+01 9.8E+01 4.9E+01 7.3E+00 6.2E-01 2.4E-02 1.3E-02 1.1E-05 1.1E-05 2.2E-11 4.5E-03 7.9E-04 2.2E-07 

Industrial 298749 6257879 3.6E-02 8.3E+01 8.9E+01 4.4E+01 6.7E+00 6.1E-01 2.2E-02 1.2E-02 1.0E-05 1.0E-05 2.1E-11 4.1E-03 7.3E-04 2.1E-07 
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Industrial 298750 6257927 3.1E-02 7.2E+01 7.7E+01 3.9E+01 5.8E+00 5.9E-01 1.9E-02 1.1E-02 9.0E-06 9.0E-06 1.8E-11 3.6E-03 6.4E-04 1.8E-07 

Industrial 298705 6257981 2.8E-02 6.5E+01 7.0E+01 3.5E+01 5.2E+00 5.7E-01 1.7E-02 9.9E-03 8.2E-06 8.2E-06 1.6E-11 3.3E-03 5.8E-04 1.6E-07 

Industrial 298660 6257987 2.9E-02 6.7E+01 7.2E+01 3.6E+01 5.4E+00 5.8E-01 1.8E-02 1.0E-02 8.5E-06 8.5E-06 1.7E-11 3.4E-03 6.0E-04 1.7E-07 

Industrial 298615 6257993 2.9E-02 6.7E+01 7.2E+01 3.6E+01 5.4E+00 5.8E-01 1.8E-02 1.0E-02 8.5E-06 8.5E-06 1.7E-11 3.4E-03 6.0E-04 1.7E-07 

Industrial 298570 6257999 2.8E-02 6.5E+01 7.0E+01 3.5E+01 5.2E+00 5.7E-01 1.7E-02 9.9E-03 8.2E-06 8.2E-06 1.6E-11 3.3E-03 5.8E-04 1.6E-07 

Industrial 298524 6258005 2.7E-02 6.2E+01 6.6E+01 3.3E+01 5.0E+00 5.7E-01 1.7E-02 9.4E-03 7.8E-06 7.8E-06 1.6E-11 3.1E-03 5.5E-04 1.6E-07 

Industrial 298479 6258011 2.5E-02 5.7E+01 6.1E+01 3.1E+01 4.6E+00 5.7E-01 1.5E-02 8.7E-03 7.2E-06 7.2E-06 1.4E-11 2.9E-03 5.1E-04 1.4E-07 

Industrial 298434 6258017 2.6E-02 6.0E+01 6.5E+01 3.2E+01 4.8E+00 5.8E-01 1.6E-02 8.3E-03 6.9E-06 6.9E-06 1.4E-11 2.8E-03 4.9E-04 1.4E-07 

Industrial 298389 6258023 2.8E-02 6.4E+01 6.8E+01 3.4E+01 5.1E+00 5.7E-01 1.7E-02 8.9E-03 7.4E-06 7.4E-06 1.5E-11 3.0E-03 5.2E-04 1.5E-07 

Industrial 298343 6258029 2.9E-02 6.6E+01 7.0E+01 3.5E+01 5.3E+00 5.7E-01 1.8E-02 9.8E-03 8.2E-06 8.2E-06 1.6E-11 3.3E-03 5.8E-04 1.6E-07 

Industrial 298298 6258035 2.9E-02 6.7E+01 7.2E+01 3.6E+01 5.4E+00 6.0E-01 1.8E-02 1.0E-02 8.5E-06 8.5E-06 1.7E-11 3.4E-03 6.0E-04 1.7E-07 

Industrial 298228 6258011 2.9E-02 6.6E+01 7.1E+01 3.5E+01 5.3E+00 6.2E-01 1.8E-02 1.0E-02 8.4E-06 8.4E-06 1.7E-11 3.3E-03 5.9E-04 1.7E-07 

Industrial 298204 6257981 2.8E-02 6.6E+01 7.0E+01 3.5E+01 5.3E+00 6.4E-01 1.8E-02 1.0E-02 8.4E-06 8.4E-06 1.7E-11 3.4E-03 6.0E-04 1.7E-07 

Industrial 298180 6257951 2.9E-02 6.6E+01 7.1E+01 3.5E+01 5.3E+00 6.5E-01 1.8E-02 9.8E-03 8.2E-06 8.2E-06 1.6E-11 3.3E-03 5.8E-04 1.6E-07 

Industrial 298177 6257879 2.9E-02 6.6E+01 7.1E+01 3.5E+01 5.3E+00 6.1E-01 1.8E-02 9.8E-03 8.2E-06 8.2E-06 1.6E-11 3.3E-03 5.8E-04 1.6E-07 

Industrial 298200 6257837 2.8E-02 6.4E+01 6.8E+01 3.4E+01 5.1E+00 5.7E-01 1.7E-02 9.6E-03 8.0E-06 8.0E-06 1.6E-11 3.2E-03 5.7E-04 1.6E-07 

Industrial 298222 6257795 2.7E-02 6.3E+01 6.7E+01 3.3E+01 5.0E+00 5.4E-01 1.7E-02 9.1E-03 7.6E-06 7.6E-06 1.5E-11 3.0E-03 5.4E-04 1.5E-07 

Industrial 298244 6257754 2.6E-02 6.0E+01 6.4E+01 3.2E+01 4.8E+00 5.4E-01 1.6E-02 8.0E-03 6.7E-06 6.7E-06 1.3E-11 2.7E-03 4.8E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298267 6257712 2.3E-02 5.4E+01 5.7E+01 2.9E+01 4.3E+00 5.3E-01 1.4E-02 7.9E-03 6.6E-06 6.6E-06 1.3E-11 2.6E-03 4.7E-04 1.3E-07 
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Industrial 298289 6257670 2.3E-02 5.3E+01 5.7E+01 2.8E+01 4.2E+00 5.2E-01 1.4E-02 8.0E-03 6.7E-06 6.7E-06 1.3E-11 2.7E-03 4.8E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298311 6257628 2.4E-02 5.5E+01 5.8E+01 2.9E+01 4.4E+00 5.1E-01 1.5E-02 8.3E-03 6.9E-06 6.9E-06 1.4E-11 2.8E-03 4.9E-04 1.4E-07 

Industrial 298333 6257586 2.4E-02 5.5E+01 5.9E+01 2.9E+01 4.4E+00 5.1E-01 1.5E-02 8.3E-03 6.9E-06 6.9E-06 1.4E-11 2.8E-03 4.9E-04 1.4E-07 

Industrial 298356 6257544 2.3E-02 5.4E+01 5.7E+01 2.9E+01 4.3E+00 5.0E-01 1.4E-02 8.2E-03 6.8E-06 6.8E-06 1.4E-11 2.7E-03 4.8E-04 1.4E-07 

Industrial 298378 6257502 2.2E-02 5.2E+01 5.5E+01 2.8E+01 4.1E+00 5.1E-01 1.4E-02 7.8E-03 6.5E-06 6.5E-06 1.3E-11 2.6E-03 4.6E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298400 6257460 2.1E-02 4.8E+01 5.2E+01 2.6E+01 3.9E+00 5.0E-01 1.3E-02 7.4E-03 6.2E-06 6.2E-06 1.2E-11 2.5E-03 4.4E-04 1.2E-07 

Industrial 298465 6257412 2.2E-02 5.0E+01 5.4E+01 2.7E+01 4.0E+00 5.2E-01 1.3E-02 7.6E-03 6.3E-06 6.3E-06 1.3E-11 2.5E-03 4.5E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298508 6257406 2.2E-02 5.1E+01 5.4E+01 2.7E+01 4.1E+00 5.3E-01 1.4E-02 7.8E-03 6.5E-06 6.5E-06 1.3E-11 2.6E-03 4.6E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298550 6257401 2.3E-02 5.3E+01 5.6E+01 2.8E+01 4.2E+00 5.4E-01 1.4E-02 8.2E-03 6.9E-06 6.9E-06 1.4E-11 2.7E-03 4.9E-04 1.4E-07 

Industrial 298593 6257395 2.4E-02 5.6E+01 6.0E+01 3.0E+01 4.5E+00 5.4E-01 1.5E-02 8.5E-03 7.0E-06 7.0E-06 1.4E-11 2.8E-03 5.0E-04 1.4E-07 

Industrial 298635 6257389 2.3E-02 5.3E+01 5.7E+01 2.8E+01 4.3E+00 5.5E-01 1.4E-02 8.1E-03 6.7E-06 6.7E-06 1.3E-11 2.7E-03 4.8E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298678 6257383 2.2E-02 5.1E+01 5.5E+01 2.7E+01 4.1E+00 5.4E-01 1.4E-02 7.8E-03 6.5E-06 6.5E-06 1.3E-11 2.6E-03 4.6E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298754 6257372 2.5E-02 5.8E+01 6.2E+01 3.1E+01 4.7E+00 5.2E-01 1.6E-02 7.8E-03 6.5E-06 6.5E-06 1.3E-11 2.6E-03 4.6E-04 1.3E-07 

Industrial 298787 6257367 2.9E-02 6.6E+01 7.1E+01 3.5E+01 5.3E+00 5.2E-01 1.8E-02 8.1E-03 6.7E-06 6.7E-06 1.3E-11 2.7E-03 4.8E-04 1.3E-07 
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Table B12-2: Predicted ground level concentrations at particularly sensitive receptors – longer term averaging periods 

Sensitive 
Receptor 

Easting 
(m) 

Northing 
(m) 

8 hour 24 hour 24 hour 24 hour 7 day 30 day 90 day Annual Annual Annual 

CO SO2 PM HF HF HF HF NO2 SO2 PM 

mg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 

James Erskine 
Primary School 296748 6257187 3.7E-03 3.4E+00 5.1E-01 6.8E-02 4.0E-02 2.3E-02 2.1E-02 1.7E+00 8.7E-01 1.3E-01 

Eskrine Park High 
School 296709 6256992 3.6E-03 3.3E+00 4.9E-01 6.6E-02 3.6E-02 2.2E-02 1.9E-02 1.6E+00 8.2E-01 1.2E-01 

Clairgate Public 
School 296299 6258187 3.2E-03 3.3E+00 5.0E-01 6.6E-02 3.4E-02 2.6E-02 2.3E-02 1.8E+00 8.9E-01 1.3E-01 

Minchinbury 
Public School 299287 6259084 7.2E-03 9.9E+00 1.5E+00 2.0E-01 6.4E-02 5.0E-02 4.1E-02 3.5E+00 1.8E+00 2.7E-01 

Pinegrove 
Memorial Park 
Lawn Cemetery 

300567 6258692 4.7E-03 3.8E+00 5.7E-01 7.6E-02 4.1E-02 2.3E-02 2.2E-02 1.8E+00 9.0E-01 1.3E-01 

Sunny Patch 
Preparation 
School & Long 
Day Care Centre 

297153 6258266 6.8E-03 7.8E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 5.9E-02 4.4E-02 4.0E-02 2.9E+00 1.5E+00 2.2E-01 

Eastern Creek 
Public School 301201 6259319 3.6E-03 2.6E+00 3.9E-01 5.2E-02 3.3E-02 1.8E-02 1.7E-02 1.4E+00 7.0E-01 1.0E-01 

St Agnes Catholic 
High School 300761 6259894 4.1E-03 2.9E+00 4.3E-01 5.7E-02 3.1E-02 2.2E-02 2.1E-02 1.6E+00 8.2E-01 1.2E-01 

All Areas Family 
Day Care Pty 299581 6258986 8.2E-03 7.1E+00 1.1E+00 1.4E-01 5.9E-02 4.0E-02 3.8E-02 3.1E+00 1.5E+00 2.3E-01 

Maria Hawey 
Child Care 
Centre 

299370 6259272 6.9E-03 8.3E+00 1.2E+00 1.7E-01 6.3E-02 4.4E-02 4.0E-02 3.2E+00 1.6E+00 2.4E-01 

Jiminey Cricket 
Long Day Care 298562 6259310 6.7E-03 5.8E+00 8.6E-01 1.2E-01 5.9E-02 4.5E-02 3.8E-02 3.2E+00 1.6E+00 2.4E-01 

White Bunny Child 
Care Centre 299792 6259530 5.8E-03 5.8E+00 8.7E-01 1.2E-01 5.1E-02 3.8E-02 3.3E-02 2.6E+00 1.3E+00 1.9E-01 

LITTLESMARTIES 296419 6258212 3.5E-03 3.8E+00 5.6E-01 7.5E-02 3.6E-02 2.7E-02 2.5E-02 1.9E+00 9.4E-01 1.4E-01 

Kidz Fun Factory 298128 6259445 5.5E-03 5.2E+00 7.9E-01 1.0E-01 5.1E-02 3.8E-02 3.3E-02 2.6E+00 1.3E+00 2.0E-01 
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Industrial 300529 6256577 4.4E-03 4.5E+00 6.8E-01 9.0E-02 4.4E-02 3.0E-02 3.1E-02 2.0E+00 1.0E+00 1.5E-01 

Industrial 300899 6256202 3.6E-03 4.0E+00 6.0E-01 8.0E-02 3.6E-02 2.6E-02 2.6E-02 1.7E+00 8.6E-01 1.3E-01 

Industrial 300786 6255839 4.7E-03 4.5E+00 6.8E-01 9.0E-02 4.2E-02 2.7E-02 2.6E-02 1.8E+00 8.8E-01 1.3E-01 

Industrial 301006 6255854 4.2E-03 4.6E+00 6.9E-01 9.1E-02 3.8E-02 2.5E-02 2.4E-02 1.6E+00 8.2E-01 1.2E-01 

Industrial 298652 6255402 5.4E-03 4.2E+00 6.3E-01 8.4E-02 3.8E-02 3.0E-02 2.7E-02 2.1E+00 1.1E+00 1.6E-01 

Industrial 298508 6255389 4.7E-03 3.7E+00 5.5E-01 7.4E-02 3.6E-02 2.8E-02 2.5E-02 2.0E+00 1.0E+00 1.5E-01 

Industrial 298584 6255037 4.6E-03 3.5E+00 5.3E-01 7.1E-02 3.3E-02 2.6E-02 2.3E-02 1.8E+00 9.1E-01 1.4E-01 

Industrial 296204 6256521 2.8E-03 2.7E+00 4.0E-01 5.3E-02 2.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.4E-02 1.3E+00 6.3E-01 9.4E-02 

Industrial 296614 6256526 3.2E-03 3.2E+00 4.8E-01 6.4E-02 2.9E-02 1.8E-02 1.6E-02 1.4E+00 7.0E-01 1.0E-01 

Industrial 296388 6256355 2.9E-03 3.0E+00 4.4E-01 5.9E-02 2.6E-02 1.7E-02 1.5E-02 1.3E+00 6.3E-01 9.5E-02 

Industrial 296643 6256280 3.1E-03 2.4E+00 3.6E-01 4.8E-02 2.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.5E-02 1.3E+00 6.6E-01 9.9E-02 

Industrial 296700 6256087 3.0E-03 2.2E+00 3.3E-01 4.4E-02 2.5E-02 1.7E-02 1.5E-02 1.3E+00 6.5E-01 9.7E-02 

Industrial 296946 6256040 3.1E-03 2.3E+00 3.5E-01 4.6E-02 2.6E-02 1.8E-02 1.6E-02 1.4E+00 6.8E-01 1.0E-01 

Industrial 296598 6255723 2.7E-03 2.0E+00 3.0E-01 4.0E-02 2.2E-02 1.5E-02 1.4E-02 1.2E+00 5.8E-01 8.7E-02 

Industrial 296410 6255743 2.6E-03 1.9E+00 2.9E-01 3.9E-02 2.1E-02 1.5E-02 1.3E-02 1.1E+00 5.6E-01 8.3E-02 

Industrial 296055 6255881 2.4E-03 1.9E+00 2.8E-01 3.8E-02 2.1E-02 1.4E-02 1.2E-02 1.1E+00 5.3E-01 7.9E-02 

Industrial 298821 6257362 1.1E-02 8.9E+00 1.3E+00 1.8E-01 1.0E-01 6.7E-02 5.8E-02 4.3E+00 2.2E+00 3.3E-01 

Industrial 298861 6257709 1.1E-02 7.8E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.0E-02 5.3E-02 5.0E-02 2.9E+00 1.5E+00 2.2E-01 

Industrial 298746 6257734 1.1E-02 7.5E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.2E-02 4.0E-02 5.2E-02 2.0E+00 9.8E-01 1.5E-01 
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Industrial 298751 6257975 1.0E-02 7.5E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 8.8E-02 5.4E-02 4.8E-02 3.3E+00 1.6E+00 2.5E-01 

Industrial 298253 6258041 1.2E-02 9.7E+00 1.5E+00 1.9E-01 1.0E-01 8.6E-02 7.0E-02 4.9E+00 2.5E+00 3.7E-01 

Industrial 298155 6257921 1.2E-02 8.9E+00 1.3E+00 1.8E-01 1.0E-01 8.3E-02 7.1E-02 4.8E+00 2.4E+00 3.6E-01 

Industrial 298423 6257418 9.1E-03 7.0E+00 1.1E+00 1.4E-01 9.0E-02 5.8E-02 5.3E-02 3.3E+00 1.7E+00 2.5E-
99999901 

Industrial 298721 6257377 9.9E-03 8.3E+00 1.2E+00 1.7E-01 9.9E-02 6.9E-02 5.7E-02 4.3E+00 2.1E+00 3.2E-01 

Industrial 298826 6257411 9.6E-03 8.0E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.8E-02 6.5E-02 5.7E-02 4.1E+00 2.1E+00 3.1E-01 

Industrial 298832 6257461 9.3E-03 7.2E+00 1.1E+00 1.4E-01 9.7E-02 6.2E-02 5.6E-02 3.9E+00 2.0E+00 2.9E-01 

Industrial 298838 6257510 9.6E-03 7.3E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.5E-02 5.9E-02 5.5E-02 3.6E+00 1.8E+00 2.7E-01 

Industrial 298844 6257560 1.0E-02 7.4E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.4E-02 5.6E-02 5.4E-02 3.4E+00 1.7E+00 2.5E-01 

Industrial 298850 6257610 1.0E-02 7.5E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.2E-02 5.5E-02 5.3E-02 3.1E+00 1.6E+00 2.4E-01 

Industrial 298856 6257659 1.1E-02 7.7E+00 1.2E+00 1.5E-01 9.1E-02 5.3E-02 5.1E-02 3.0E+00 1.5E+00 2.2E-01 

Industrial 298823 6257717 1.1E-02 7.9E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.1E-02 5.1E-02 5.1E-02 2.7E+00 1.4E+00 2.0E-01 

Industrial 298784 6257726 1.2E-02 7.9E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.2E-02 4.7E-02 5.1E-02 2.4E+00 1.2E+00 1.8E-01 

Industrial 298747 6257782 1.1E-02 7.7E+00 1.2E+00 1.5E-01 9.2E-02 4.2E-02 5.1E-02 2.1E+00 1.0E+00 1.6E-01 

Industrial 298748 6257831 1.2E-02 7.9E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.1E-02 4.7E-02 5.0E-02 2.4E+00 1.2E+00 1.8E-01 

Industrial 298749 6257879 1.2E-02 8.1E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.0E-02 5.1E-02 4.9E-02 2.7E+00 1.4E+00 2.0E-01 

Industrial 298750 6257927 1.1E-02 7.9E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 8.9E-02 5.3E-02 4.8E-02 3.0E+00 1.5E+00 2.2E-01 

Industrial 298705 6257981 1.1E-02 7.7E+00 1.2E+00 1.5E-01 9.0E-02 5.5E-02 5.0E-02 3.3E+00 1.6E+00 2.5E-01 

Industrial 298660 6257987 1.1E-02 7.8E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.1E-02 5.6E-02 5.3E-02 3.3E+00 1.7E+00 2.5E-01 
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Industrial 298615 6257993 1.1E-02 7.8E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.2E-02 5.6E-02 5.5E-02 3.3E+00 1.7E+00 2.5E-01 

Industrial 298570 6257999 1.1E-02 7.6E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.4E-02 5.8E-02 5.7E-02 3.4E+00 1.7E+00 2.5E-01 

Industrial 298524 6258005 1.0E-02 7.5E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.5E-02 6.0E-02 5.9E-02 3.5E+00 1.8E+00 2.7E-01 

Industrial 298479 6258011 1.0E-02 7.4E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.6E-02 6.3E-02 6.1E-02 3.7E+00 1.9E+00 2.8E-01 

Industrial 298434 6258017 9.7E-03 7.5E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.7E-02 6.7E-02 6.3E-02 4.0E+00 2.0E+00 3.0E-01 

Industrial 298389 6258023 1.1E-02 7.8E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.8E-02 7.1E-02 6.5E-02 4.2E+00 2.1E+00 3.2E-01 

Industrial 298343 6258029 1.2E-02 8.7E+00 1.3E+00 1.7E-01 9.9E-02 7.5E-02 6.7E-02 4.5E+00 2.3E+00 3.4E-01 

Industrial 298298 6258035 1.3E-02 9.3E+00 1.4E+00 1.9E-01 1.0E-01 8.2E-02 6.8E-02 4.8E+00 2.4E+00 3.6E-01 

Industrial 298228 6258011 1.2E-02 8.6E+00 1.3E+00 1.7E-01 1.0E-01 8.4E-02 7.1E-02 4.9E+00 2.5E+00 3.7E-01 

Industrial 298204 6257981 1.2E-02 8.6E+00 1.3E+00 1.7E-01 1.0E-01 8.4E-02 7.2E-02 4.9E+00 2.5E+00 3.7E-01 

Industrial 298180 6257951 1.2E-02 8.9E+00 1.3E+00 1.8E-01 1.0E-01 8.3E-02 7.2E-02 4.9E+00 2.4E+00 3.7E-01 

Industrial 298177 6257879 1.1E-02 8.5E+00 1.3E+00 1.7E-01 1.0E-01 7.9E-02 7.0E-02 4.6E+00 2.3E+00 3.4E-01 

Industrial 298200 6257837 1.0E-02 7.9E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 1.0E-01 7.6E-02 6.8E-02 4.3E+00 2.2E+00 3.3E-01 

Industrial 298222 6257795 9.2E-03 8.0E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.9E-02 7.2E-02 6.6E-02 4.1E+00 2.0E+00 3.0E-01 

Industrial 298244 6257754 9.4E-03 8.0E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.8E-02 6.7E-02 6.4E-02 3.7E+00 1.9E+00 2.8E-01 

Industrial 298267 6257712 9.7E-03 7.9E+00 1.2E+00 1.6E-01 9.6E-02 6.3E-02 6.2E-02 3.5E+00 1.7E+00 2.6E-01 

Industrial 298289 6257670 9.8E-03 7.7E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.5E-02 6.0E-02 6.0E-02 3.2E+00 1.6E+00 2.4E-01 

Industrial 298311 6257628 9.8E-03 7.4E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.4E-02 5.8E-02 5.8E-02 3.1E+00 1.5E+00 2.3E-01 

Industrial 298333 6257586 9.7E-03 7.2E+00 1.1E+00 1.4E-01 9.3E-02 5.7E-02 5.7E-02 3.0E+00 1.5E+00 2.3E-01 
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Industrial 298356 6257544 9.5E-03 7.1E+00 1.1E+00 1.4E-01 9.2E-02 5.6E-02 5.6E-02 3.0E+00 1.5E+00 2.2E-01 

Industrial 298378 6257502 9.3E-03 7.0E+00 1.1E+00 1.4E-01 9.1E-02 5.6E-02 5.4E-02 3.1E+00 1.5E+00 2.3E-01 

Industrial 298400 6257460 9.2E-03 7.0E+00 1.1E+00 1.4E-01 9.1E-02 5.7E-02 5.4E-02 3.2E+00 1.6E+00 2.4E-01 

Industrial 298465 6257412 9.2E-03 7.1E+00 1.1E+00 1.4E-01 9.1E-02 5.9E-02 5.3E-02 3.4E+00 1.7E+00 2.5E-01 

Industrial 298508 6257406 9.3E-03 7.1E+00 1.1E+00 1.4E-01 9.3E-02 6.0E-02 5.4E-02 3.5E+00 1.8E+00 2.6E-01 

Industrial 298550 6257401 9.4E-03 7.2E+00 1.1E+00 1.4E-01 9.4E-02 6.3E-02 5.4E-02 3.7E+00 1.9E+00 2.8E-01 

Industrial 298593 6257395 9.8E-03 7.3E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.5E-02 6.6E-02 5.5E-02 3.9E+00 2.0E+00 2.9E-01 

Industrial 298635 6257389 1.0E-02 7.4E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.7E-02 6.7E-02 5.5E-02 4.1E+00 2.0E+00 3.1E-01 

Industrial 298678 6257383 9.9E-03 7.6E+00 1.1E+00 1.5E-01 9.8E-02 6.8E-02 5.6E-02 4.2E+00 2.1E+00 3.1E-01 

Industrial 298754 6257372 1.0E-02 8.7E+00 1.3E+00 1.7E-01 9.9E-02 6.9E-02 5.7E-02 4.3E+00 2.2E+00 3.2E-01 

Industrial 298787 6257367 1.1E-02 8.9E+00 1.3E+00 1.8E-01 1.0E-01 0.0E+00 5.7E-02 4.3E+00 2.2E+00 3.2E-01 
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Table B12-3: Predicted ground level concentrations at closest receptors in Minchinbury and Erskine Park 

Sensitive 
Receptor 

Easting 
(m) 

Northing 
(m) 

15-
minute 

10-
minute 1 hour 1 hour 1 hour 1 hour 1 hour 1 hour 1 hour 1 hour 1 hour 1 hour 

CO SO2 NO2 SO2 PM H2S CO HCl Cd Hg Dioxins TOC 

mg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 µg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3 
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297450 6256754 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297500 6256754 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297450 6256804 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297500 6256804 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297450 6256854 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297500 6256854 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297450 6256904 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297500 6256904 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297400 6256954 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297450 6256954 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297500 6256954 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297400 6257004 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297450 6257004 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297500 6257004 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297400 6257054 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297450 6257054 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297500 6257054 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297400 6257104 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297450 6257104 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257154 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297450 6257154 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257204 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297450 6257204 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 
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297400 6257254 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257304 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297350 6257354 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257354 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297350 6257404 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257404 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297350 6257454 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257454 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297300 6257504 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297350 6257504 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257504 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297300 6257554 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297350 6257554 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297400 6257554 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297300 6257604 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297350 6257604 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297300 6257654 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297350 6257654 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6257704 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297350 6257704 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6257754 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297350 6257754 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6257804 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297350 6257804 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6257854 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297350 6257854 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6257904 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297250 6257954 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 
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297300 6257954 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297250 6258004 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297300 6258004 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297250 6258054 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6258054 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297250 6258104 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297300 6258104 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297250 6258154 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297300 6258154 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297250 6258204 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258254 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297250 6258254 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258304 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297250 6258304 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258354 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297250 6258354 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258404 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297250 6258404 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258454 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297250 6258454 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258504 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297250 6258504 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297200 6258554 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297250 6258554 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297200 6258604 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297250 6258604 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

299462 6258797 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 

299512 6258797 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 
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299562 6258797 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 

299612 6258797 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 

299662 6258797 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 

299712 6258797 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299762 6258797 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299812 6258797 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 

299212 6258847 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299262 6258847 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299312 6258847 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299362 6258847 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 

299412 6258847 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 

299462 6258847 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 

299512 6258847 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 

299562 6258847 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299612 6258847 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 

298912 6258897 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298962 6258897 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

299012 6258897 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 

299062 6258897 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

299112 6258897 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

299162 6258897 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

299212 6258897 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299262 6258897 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299312 6258897 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299362 6258897 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299412 6258897 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 

298412 6258947 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

298462 6258947 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 
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298512 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298562 6258947 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

298612 6258947 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

298662 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298712 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298762 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298812 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298862 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298912 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298962 6258947 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

299012 6258947 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

298412 6258997 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

300112 6258597 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

300162 6258597 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

300212 6258597 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

299962 6258647 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 

300012 6258647 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

300062 6258647 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

300112 6258647 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

300212 6258647 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

299812 6258697 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 

299862 6258697 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 

299912 6258697 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 

299962 6258697 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 

300012 6258697 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

300062 6258697 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299662 6258747 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299712 6258747 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 
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299762 6258747 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 

299812 6258747 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 

299862 6258747 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 

299912 6258747 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 

299962 6258747 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 

300012 6258747 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

298362 6258947 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

298362 6258997 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 
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297450 6256754 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297500 6256754 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297450 6256804 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297500 6256804 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297450 6256854 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297500 6256854 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297450 6256904 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297500 6256904 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297400 6256954 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297450 6256954 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297500 6256954 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297400 6257004 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297450 6257004 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297500 6257004 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 
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297400 6257054 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297450 6257054 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297500 6257054 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297400 6257104 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297450 6257104 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257154 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297450 6257154 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257204 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297450 6257204 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297400 6257254 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257304 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297350 6257354 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257354 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297350 6257404 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257404 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297350 6257454 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257454 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297300 6257504 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297350 6257504 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 1.5E-02 

297400 6257504 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297300 6257554 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297350 6257554 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297400 6257554 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297300 6257604 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297350 6257604 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297300 6257654 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297350 6257654 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6257704 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 
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297350 6257704 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6257754 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297350 6257754 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6257804 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297350 6257804 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6257854 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297350 6257854 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6257904 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297250 6257954 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297300 6257954 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 1.6E-02 

297250 6258004 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297300 6258004 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 1.7E-02 

297250 6258054 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297300 6258054 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

297250 6258104 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297300 6258104 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297250 6258154 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297300 6258154 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297250 6258204 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258254 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297250 6258254 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258304 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297250 6258304 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258354 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297250 6258354 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258404 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297250 6258404 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258454 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 
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297250 6258454 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 2.0E-02 

297200 6258504 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297250 6258504 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297200 6258554 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297250 6258554 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297200 6258604 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 1.9E-02 

297250 6258604 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 1.8E-02 

299462 6258797 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 

299512 6258797 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 

299562 6258797 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 

299612 6258797 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 

299662 6258797 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 

299712 6258797 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299762 6258797 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299812 6258797 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 

299212 6258847 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299262 6258847 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299312 6258847 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299362 6258847 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 

299412 6258847 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 3.4E-02 

299462 6258847 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 3.3E-02 

299512 6258847 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 

299562 6258847 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299612 6258847 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 

298912 6258897 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298962 6258897 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

299012 6258897 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 2.7E-02 

299062 6258897 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 
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299112 6258897 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

299162 6258897 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

299212 6258897 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299262 6258897 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299312 6258897 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299362 6258897 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299412 6258897 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 

298412 6258947 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

298462 6258947 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

298512 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298562 6258947 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

298612 6258947 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

298662 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298712 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298762 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298812 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298862 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298912 6258947 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

298962 6258947 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

299012 6258947 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

298412 6258997 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

300112 6258597 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

300162 6258597 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

300212 6258597 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

299962 6258647 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 

300012 6258647 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

300062 6258647 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 

300112 6258647 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 
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300212 6258647 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 2.8E-02 

299812 6258697 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 3.9E-02 

299862 6258697 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 

299912 6258697 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 

299962 6258697 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 

300012 6258697 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

300062 6258697 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299662 6258747 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

299712 6258747 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 3.1E-02 

299762 6258747 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 3.5E-02 

299812 6258747 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 

299862 6258747 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 3.8E-02 

299912 6258747 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 3.6E-02 

299962 6258747 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 3.2E-02 

300012 6258747 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

298362 6258947 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 3.0E-02 

298362 6258997 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 2.9E-02 
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Appendix G  FUEL COMPOSITION
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New - Condensed Material Sources and Compositions 

       136,000         167,000           98,000           84,000           28,000           10,000           12,000           40,000             7,000  

23% 29% 17% 14% 5% 2% 2% 7% 1% 

Material Type CRW C&D C&I Flock Waste Paper Pulp Glass Residual GO Residual AWT Residual  MRF Residual 

Paper/card 4.3% 14.1% 22.4% 3.9% 78.4% 62.0% 30.0% 21.1% 38.5% 

Plastic film 10.2% 6.4% 10.9% 16.9% 21.6% 3.8% 2.5% 20.0% 26.9% 

Dense plastic 0.0% 6.4% 10.9% 1.1% 0.0% 34.2% 2.5% 21.1% 0.0% 

Textiles 5.3% 0.0% 12.9% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.5% 0.0% 

Glass 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.0% 0.0% 8.5% 

Vegetation 8.3% 0.0% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 35.0% 3.2% 0.0% 

Other combustibles 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 67.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Metal 1.8% 1.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0% 7.6% 

Fines 0.0% 0.9% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.6% 0.0% 

Wood 58.2% 43.9% 21.5% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.2% 0.0% 

Combustibles 0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 9.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 

Non-combustibles 4.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 21.0% 1.1% 0.0% 

Hazardous 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Gyprock 2.4% 6.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Other 5.0% 20.7% 14.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.3% 18.4% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Table F 1: Fuel composition  


